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We hope you feel that you are always treated fairly, and feel able to 

come into school to discuss issues. We are always open to reviewing our 

equity policies. 

 What a Year!  
Today is the last day of the 
school year! It has been a        
fantastic year, with lots of fun 
schools events and the quality 
of teaching and learning is at its 
best. I think we can all agree we 
are ready for a well-earned 
rest.  Enjoy your    Summer holidays; rest up, have 
fun and stay safe. We look forward to seeing you 
all on Wednesday 5th September.  Remember 
that Tuesday 4th September is an INSET day so 
the school is closed to children. Some training will 
include all staff so there will be no-one available 
to answer the phones on this day. 

 New Head Boy and Head Girl 2018 - 2019                      
The new Head Boy and Head Girl for 2018-2019 
are BRADLEY WHITFORD and POLINA KOLEDA. 
They will take up the mantle left by Jonah and 
Emma and we are sure they will represent the 
school as our head boy and girl fabulously. 

 School Council Members ~ Autumn 2018                              
On Wednesday 18th July Nanpean voted for their 
new school councillors and in September 2018 
the new members will be: 
HENDRA- Kelvin Snell and Charlie Dyer  
PROSPER– Molly England and Amelia Davies 
KARSLAKE– James Jenking and Tegen Mellow 
MELBUR– Sam Edmonds and Gracie Tyson 
DRINNICK– Amber Tamblin and Jasmine Ash 
ROSEMELLYN– Lauren Bates and Mackenzie Dash 

 Rights Respecting Schools Team ~ Autumn 2018                                              
The new RRS team members in September 2018 
will be:  
HENDRA– Elodie Marsh and Lexi Wills 
PROSPER– Poppy Knowles and Theo Riddle 
KARSLAKE– Ollie Udy and Eden Marsh 
MELBUR– Polly Julian and Ollie Mellow 
DRINNICK– Kadie Williams and Ava Bottery 
ROSEMELLYN– Macy Hoole and Talik Hambly 
The new RRS team members will be supported by 
the current RRS members: 
Summer Hadrill, Maisy Screech, Isaac Margetts 
and Kaito Moore. 

 

 Summer Holiday Clubs ~ 25/7/18- 27/7/18                  
This year the holiday clubs will be run by Miss 
Grubb and Mrs Wade on Wednesday 25th, 
Thursday 26th, and Friday 27th July. 
Each day has a theme: 
Wednesday—Pirates 
Thursday—Beach—bring flip 
flops to decorate 
Friday—Nature 
For those who have already 
signed up, please remember to bring             
comfortable clothing, a packed lunch and a 
bottle of water. 

 Nippers Childcare                                                                     
Throughout the whole of the summer holidays, 
Nippers are offering childcare from Monday to 
Friday 8am-6pm. There will be fun activities and 
some day trips. Snacks and drinks will be       
provided. Prices start from £12.50. For more 
information please call 01726 823641. 

 Walking Bus                                                                                    
Due to the increasing popularity of the walking 
bus, we will be putting this scheme into action 
from September. Children will need to re-sign 
up to the walking bus. Letters will be sent home 
in September. 

 School Menu ~ September 2018 to February 2019                                       

The Autumn Term 2018 dinner menu has been 
sent home in book bags today and is available 
on the school website. This menu will run until 
the February Half Term. Please note that the 
cost of school dinners is now £2.30 per day or 
£10 for 5 dinners in a week. This is to              
accommodate the rising costs involved in 
providing school meals. We hope to have online 
payments ready to go from September, but 
please can the first week of school dinners be 
paid for normally (cash or cheque in an            
envelope on a Monday) so that we can ensure 
the system is running smoothly before we put it 
into practice. 



Yours Sincerely, 

 

Mrs C Wicks   

Head teacher    

 

Autumn Term 2018 
Tuesday 4th September—INSET DAY 1 
Wednesday 5th September—first day of the Autumn term 
Tuesday 11th September—Year 6 Stay Safe session 1 
18th-21st September—Year 6 Level 2 Bikeability 
Monday 24th September—Tempest individual photos 
Thursday 27th & Friday 28th September—HEADTEACHER         
INTERVIEWS 
Wednesday 3rd October, 2pm—Harvest Service                  
(Y4&Y6  leading) 
Wednesday 3rd October—Brannel Open Evening 
Wednesday 10th October, 9am—Parents Forum 
Monday 8th October, 3:10pm—Celebration of Learning Event 
9th-12th October—Y5/6 London Residential 
Thursday 18th October—INSET DAY 2 
Friday 19th October—INSET DAY 3 
22nd-26th October—HALF TERM BREAK 
Wednesday 31st October—Brannel’s Trunk or Treat event 
Tuesday 6th November, 5:30-7:30pm—Year 3 Macbeth       
performance (Cluster event) 
Wednesday 7th November, 1:30-4:30pm—Parent                  
consultations 
Wednesday 7th November, 5:30-7:30pm—Year 3 Macbeth 
performance (Cluster event) 
Thursday 8th November, 3:30-6:30pm—Parent consultations 
Friday 9th November—Brannel’s Fireworks Night 
Tuesday 13th November—Year 6 Transition Day at Brannel 
School 
Friday 16th November—Brannel Student Takeover Day 
Friday 30th November—Immunisations for Years R to 5 
Wednesday 5th December, 9am—Parents Forum 
Wednesday 5th December—Christmas Dinner 
Tuesday 11th December, 2:00pm—KS1 Nativity dress rehearsal 
Tuesday 11th December, 5:30p;m—KS1 Nativity  
Wednesday 12th December, 2:00pm—KS1 Nativity 
Wednesday 12th December, 2:00pm—Brannel Christmas Fayre 
Wednesday 19th December, 1:30pm—Christmas Fair 
Thursday 20th December—LAST DAY OF AUTUMN TERM 
 

Spring Term 2019 
Monday 7th January 2019—INSET DAY 4 
Tuesday 8th January—first day of the Spring term 
Wednesday 6th February, 9am—Parents Forum 
Friday 8th February, 6:00pm—7:30pm Valentines Disco  
(parent –led event) 
Monday 11th February, 3:10pm—Celebration of Learning Event 
18th-22nd February—HALF TERM BREAK 
Tuesday 5th March , 1:30pm-4:30pm—Parent consultations 
Wednesday  6th March, 3:30pm-6:30pm—Parent                    
consultations 
Friday 8th March—Year 6 Transition Day at Brannel School 
Wednesday 3rd April, 9:00am—Parents Forum  
Wednesday 3rd April—Year 4 & 5 Easter Disco, Brannel School 
Thursday 4th April, 1:30pm—Easter Service  (Year 3 & 5 to lead) 
Friday 5th April—LAST DAY OF SPRING TERM 
8th-22nd April—EASTER HOLIDAYS 
 

 

Summer Term 2019 
Tuesday 23rd April—first day of the Summer term 
Wednesday  1st May, 9:00am—Parents Forum 
Monday 6th May—BANK HOLIDAY 
Wednesday 8th May—Brannel Induction Evening 
Monday 13th May—Year 6 SATs week  
Monday 13th May—Year 2 SATs week 1 
Thursday 16th May—Census Day 
Monday 20th May—Year 2 SATS week 2 
27th-31st May—HALF TERM BREAK 
Monday 3rd June—INSET DAY 5 
Wednesday 5th June, 9:00am—Parents Forum 
10th-14th June—Year 1 Phonics screening week 
Monday 10th June, 3:10pm—Celebration of Learning Event 
Monday 17th June, 1:15pm—Sports Day 
Wednesday 19th June—Year 6 Stranger Awareness Workshop 
Monday 24th June, 1:15pm—Sports Day (reserve date)  
Tuesday 25th June 5:00pm—New  reception parent open  
evening  
Thursday 27th June—Year 5 Transition Day at Brannel School 
Thursday 27th June—Transition morning for all year groups 
(new reception pupils 9:30am-10:30am or 1:30pm-2:30pm) 
Wednesday 3rd July, 9:00am—Parents Forum 
Wednesday 10th July, 1:30pm—Summer Fair 
Wednesday 10th July, 5:00pm—Cluster Awards Night 
Friday 12th July, 2:15pm—Year 6 Leavers Ceremony 
w/c Monday 15th July—Transition week 1 
Thursday 18th July, 4:00pm—Brannel’s JulyFest 
w/c Monday 22nd July—Transition week 2   
w/c Monday 22nd July, 9:15-11:15am—New Reception pupils 
visiting 
Thursday 25th July—LAST DAY OF SUMMER TERM 

2018-2019 DIARY DATES 


